Public Document Pack

(“?’} Brent

Audit and Standards Advisory
Committee

Wednesday 31 March 2021 at 4.00 pm

This will be undertaken as an online virtual meeting.

The press and public are welcome to attend this online virtual
meeting. The link to attend and view the meeting will be made
available here.

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
David Ewart (Chair)

Councillors: Councillors:

Lo (Vice-Chair) Afzal, S Choudhary, Colacicco, Gbajumo, Kabir and
Donnelly-Jackson W Mitchell Murray

Long

Naheerathan Councillors:

Kansagra Colwill and Maurice

Akram

Johnson

Independent Members
Margaret Bruce

Independent Advisor
Vineeta Manchanda

For further information contact: Craig Player, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 2082; Email: craig.player@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
www.brent.gov.uk/committees

(vrecydle

for Brent




Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public interest and
either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after disclosing the
interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the
item, except that they may first make representations, answer guestions or give evidence relating
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:

@) Employment, etc. - Any em
[...]
rs
2  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3  Deputations (if any)

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in
accordance with Standing Order 67.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-8

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 08 December
2019 as a correct record.

5 Matters arising (if any)
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Standards Items

6  Standards Report (including gifts and hospitality) 9-16

To receive an update on gifts and hospitality registered by members, and
the attendance record for members in relation to mandatory training

sessions.
Ward Affected: Contact Officers: Debra Norman
All Wards Director of Legal, HR, Audit & Investigations

Tel: 020 8937 1578
Email; Debra.Norman@brent.gov.uk

Biancia Robinson
Senior Constitutional & Governance Lawyer
Tel: 020 8937 1544

3


mailto:Debra.Norman@brent.gov.uk

10

Email: Bianca.Robinson@brent.gov.uk

Review of the Member Development Programme and Members'
Expenses

To receive a summary of the Member Learning Development Programme
since January 2020 and information regarding the Members’ Expenses
Scheme. It also provides an overview of upcoming member learning and
development sessions.

Ward Affected: Contact Officers: Katie Smith

All Wards Head of Executive and Member Services
Tel: 020 8937 1399
Email: Katie.Smith@brent.gov.uk

Audit Items
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22

To receive the draft Internal Plan for 2021/22 and the basis on which the
plan had been prepared.

Ward Affected: Contact Officers: Michael Bradley
All Wards Head of Audit and Investigations

Tel: 07920 581620

Email: Michael.Bradley@brent.gov.uk

Departmental Risk Management

To receive a summary of the management of risk at departmental level
across the Council.

Ward Affected: Contact Officers: Michael Bradley
All Wards Head of Audit and Investigations

Tel: 07920 581620

Email: Michael.Bradley@brent.gov.uk

External Audit Plan 2020/21

To receive an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory
external audit 2020/21 for those charged with governance.

Ward Affected: Contact Officers: Sophia Brown

All Wards Senior Audit Manager, Grant Thornton
Tel: 020 7728 3179
Email: Sophia.y.brown@uk.gt.com

17 - 52

53 -64

65 - 68

69 - 96


mailto:Bianca.Robinson@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Katie.Smith@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Michael.Bradley@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Michael.Bradley@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Sophia.y.brown@uk.gt.com

11 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 97 — 116

To receive an update from Grant Thornton on progress in delivering its
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors, along with a summary
of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to
Brent as a local authority.

Ward Affected: Contact Officers: Sophia Brown

All Wards Senior Audit Manager, Grant Thornton
Tel: 020 7728 3179
Email: Sophia.y.brown@uk.gt.com

12 Value for Money Presentation on the New Code 117 - 124

To receive a presentation from Grant Thornton on the new Value for
Money arrangements in the new Code of Audit Practice.

Ward Affected: Contact Officers: Sophia Brown

All Wards Senior Audit Manager, Grant Thornton
Tel: 020 7728 3179
Email: Sophia.y.brown@uk.gt.com

13 Forward Plan 125 - 126
To consider and note the Committee’s Forward Plan. .
14 Any other urgent business

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 11 May 2021


mailto:Sophia.y.brown@uk.gt.com
mailto:Sophia.y.brown@uk.gt.com

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

o)
>

Brent
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 8 December 2020 at 6.00 pm
PRESENT: David Ewart (Chair), Councillor Lo (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Long,
Neheerathan, Kansagra and Johnson.
Independent Member: Margaret Bruce
Independent Advisor: Vineeta Manchanda

Also Present: Councillor McLennan (Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources)

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Apologies were received from Councillor Donnelly-Jackson, Michael Bradley, Head
of Audit and Investigation and Nigel Shock, Independent Person.

2. Declarations of Interest
None.

3. Deputations (if any)
None.

4, Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved

To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 08
September 2020.

5. Matters arising (if any)
None.

6. Standards Report (including gifts & hospitality)
Biancia Robinson, Senior Constitutional & Governance Lawyer, introduced a report
on gifts and hospitality registered by members, and the attendance record for
members in relation to mandatory training sessions. The Committee was then
invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as

highlighted below:

e In response to a question regarding the completion of mandatory training, it
was noted that once a member had completed a member session they were

Page 1



required to tell the Lead Officer and Member Development Officer, at which
point their attendance would be logged.

e The Committee raised a query regarding the Council’'s response to the
Committee on Standards in Public Life’s Standards Matter 2 review. It was
suggested that a formal response be produced in consultation with the Chair,
Vice-Chair and Independent Member.

e The Committee asked why some members were exempt from particular
mandatory member sessions. It was noted that there could be a variety of
reasons for this, for example personal circumstances or having recently
completed similar training sessions.

e In response to a question regarding notification of complaints received by th
[...]
at remediation works were needed. It
was also noted that, following an arranged visit with the London Fire Brigade
(LFB), an enforcement notice had been issued to FWH to remediate the
fireproofing in the means of escape areas.

The Chair then thanked the Chair of the i4B and FWH Boards, as well as the wider
team of officers, for the report and clarifications provided.

Resolved

To note;

The current performance of i4B and FWH.

The update to the i4B and FWH risk register.

The update on recent i4B and FWH audits, and progress towards
implementing previous audit recommendations.

iv.  The impact of COVID-19 on i4B and FWH’s operations and business
objectives.
7. Treasury Management Mid-term Report

Amanda Healy, Senior Finance Analyst introduced a report on treasury activities for
the first half of the financial year 2020-21. The Chair then advised that all treasury
management related questions would be taken during the next agenda item.

Resolved

To note the Treasury Management Mid-term report.

3
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 8 DecEAge 2320



8. Treasury Management Strategy

Amanda Healy, Senior Finance Analyst, introduced a report on the draft Treasury
Management Strategy (TMS) for 2021-22. The Committee was then invited to raise
guestions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted
below:

e In response to a question from the Chair regarding the recent reduction of
borrowing rates from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) by 1%, it was
noted that PWLB borrowing already formed part of the strategy and therefore
significant amendments to the strategy would not be needed.

e The Committee raised a query regarding the Council’s very low risk profile in
comparison to other local authorities. It was explained that the Council was
of a very low risk profile because at the start of the pandemic it had
temporarily deposited its cash in the Debt Management Account Deposit
Facility (DMADF) for which there was little risk and low returns.
[...]
 other aspects of the claim, such as
the loss of earnings, were proved to be fraudulent.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding plans to install new
ID scanners at the Civic Centre, it was noted that this had been postponed
due to the pandemic and would be rearranged as soon as it was safe to do
so. The Committee was assured that no extra costs would be incurred due to
this delay.

Resolved

To note the Counter Fraud Quarterly report.

Corporate Risk Register Update

Colin Garland, Audit Manager introduced a report on the Council’s Risk
Management position and the updated Corporate Risk Register. The Committee
was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on a number of key
areas as highlighted below:

The Committee raised a query regarding departmental risk register
governance arrangements and suggested that these be reported to a later
meeting of the Committee.

6
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 8 Deceﬁ@@@o



14.

15.

In response to a question from the Chair regarding cyber security, it was
noted that the risk of cyber attacks had been added to the risk register. The
ultimate responsibility for this risk lied with the Lead Member for Resources
and the Strategic Director of Customer Services and Digital.

Resolved

To note the Corporate Risk Register.

External Audit Annual Letter

Sophia Brown, Senior Audit Manager at Grant Thornton introduced a report on the
key findings arising from the work carried out at the Council and its subsidiaries for
the year ended 31 March 2020. The Committee was then invited to raise questions
on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below:

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the continuity of
pension fund staff, it was noted if there were to be significant changes to
pension fund’s staffing structure the external auditors would examine its risk
and make recommendations to the Council.

The Committee sought assurances over the Council’s housing companies in
light of the financial situation at Croydon Council and its housing company
Brick by Brick. It was noted that there were a range of measures at Croydon
Council that were designed to ease their financial concerns but there was a
lack of governance arrangements in place to ensure these measures were
effective. The Committee was assured that the external auditors did not see
i4B and FWH to be in a similar situation to Brick by Brick and were confident
that both companies had the governance arrangements in place to ensure
they succeed.

The Chair then thanked Grant Thornton, as well as the council officers, for their
work on the report and for clarifications provided.

Resolved

To note the External Audit Annual Letter.

External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Sophia Brown, Senior Audit Manager at Grant Thornton gave a verbal update on
progress in delivering its responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors, along
with a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be
relevant to Brent as a local authority. The Committee was then invited to raise
guestions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted

below:

In response to a question from the Chair regarding auditors’ work on Value
for Money (VFM) arrangements, it was noted that the new Code of Audit
Practice required from auditors a new set of key criteria covering
governance, financial sustainability and improvements in economy, efficiency
and effectiveness. More extensive reporting with a requirement to produce a

7
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 8 DecErg€2620



commentary on arrangements across all of the key criteria would also be
undertaken.

The Chair then thanked Grant Thornton for the report and for clarifications provided.
Resolved
To note the external audit progress report and sector update.
16. Forward Plan
The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to its latest Forward Plan.
Resolved
To note the Committee’s latest Forward Plan.
17.  Any other urgent business

There was no urgent business.
The meeting closed at 8:05 pm

David Ewart
Chair

8
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 8 Deceﬁ@@(&o



Agenda Iltem 6

(@s)
O

Brent

Audit and Standards Advisory
Committee
31 March 2021

Report from:
Director of Legal, HR, Audit
& Investigations

Standards Report (including quarterly update on Gifts & Hospitality,
01.10.20 -31.12.20 and mandatory training)

Wards Affected:

All

Key or Non-Key Decision:

Not applicable

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:

(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph open
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local
Government Act)

One

No. of Appendices:

1) Appendix A — Brent’s response to the Committee
on Standards in Public Life Standards Matter 2
Review

Background Papers:

None

Contact Officer(s):

(Name, Title, Contact Details)

(1) Debra Norman, Director of Legal, HR, Audit &
Investigations (ext. 1578)

(2) Biancia Robinson, Senior Constitutional &
Governance Lawyer (ext. 1544)

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Audit and Standards Advisory Committee
on gifts and hospitality registered by Members, and the attendance record for Members
in relation to mandatory training sessions.

1.2 The report also updates the committee in respect of the appointment of Independent
Persons for the purposes of Code of Conduct complaints and the appointment of co-
opted Independent members to the committee, and in respect of a Committee on
Standards in Public Life review.

Page 9



2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Recommendations

That the Committee note the contents of the report.

Detail

Gifts & Hospitality

Members are required to register gifts and hospitality received in an official capacity
worth an estimated value of at least £50. This includes a series of gifts and hospitality
from the same person that add up to an estimated value of at least £50 in a municipal
year.

Gifts and hospitality received by Members are pu
[...]
. What are the most significant obstacles to embedding high ethical standards in a public
sector organisation?

The absence of effective sanctions.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

(@0)
O

Brent

Audit and Standards Advisory
Committee
31t March 2021

Report from the Assistant Chief
Executive

Annual Review of the Member Development Programme
and Members’ Expenses

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph Open
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local
Government Act)

Four:

No. of Appendices:

e Appendix 1 — Draft Learning and Development
Programme 2021-22

e Appendix 2 — Feedback report on the Member
Learning and Development programme

e Appendix 3 - LB Brent Charter Plus Interim
Review

o Appendix 4 - Member Expenses, 2019-2020

Background Papers:

N/A

Contact Officer(s):

(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Katie Smith,

Head of Executive and Member Services
Tel: 020 8937 1399

Email: katie.smith@brent.gov.uk

Michelle Sylva

Member Support Officer

Tel: 020 8937 5447

Email: Michelle.Sylva@brent.qov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Audit and Standards
Advisory Committee with a summary of the Member Learning Development
Programme since the last report to Committee in January 2020; and information
regarding the Members’ Expenses Scheme. It also provides, at Appendix 1, an
overview of upcoming member learning and development sessions.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the work being undertaken by the Member
Learning and Development Steering Group in ensuring effective training and

development for Brent's electedl:ggrérgsia?tatives.


mailto:katie.smith@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle.Sylva@brent.gov.uk

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

That the Committee notes the expenses claimed by Members in the course
of their work in 2019-2020 (Appendix 4).

Background

Members 
[...]
 LGA Training Warwick 27/02/20| 27/02/20|Taxi £25.00|Approved
[Total |£1,439.41]




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Audit and Standards Advisory
‘ a Committee
, 315t March 2021

Report from the Director of Legal
Brent HR Audit and Investigations

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021/22

Wards Affected: All

Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-Key

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph Open
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local

Government Act)

Two

e Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
No. of Appendices:

e Appendix 2 - Counter Fraud and Awareness

Plan
Background Papers: None
Michael Bradley
Contact Officer(s): Head of Audit and Investigations
(Name, Title, Contact Details) Tel: 07920 581620

Michael.bradley@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1  This report sets out the draft Internal Plan for 2021/22 and the basis on which
the plan has been prepared.

1.2  All Local Authorities are required to make proper provision for Internal Audit in
line with the 1972 Local Government Act and the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2003 (as amended). The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
(PSIAS) require, “...chief audit executive to establish risk based plans to
determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the
organisation’s goals”.

1.3 Inaccordance with the terms of reference for the Committee and in accordance
with Standard 2000 — Managing the Internal Audit Activity as outlined within the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit and Standards Advisory
Committee is asked to review and approve the 2021/22 Internal audit plan.

Page 53



2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.0

4.1

Recommendation

The Audit and Standards Advisory Committee approve the content of the plan
(Appendix 1).

Detail

The audit planning process reflects that the control environment is constantly
changing, requiring continuous review and re-evaluation to ensure that
emerging risks are id
[...]
n.d management, benefits 2 15
realisation and monitoring of budgets and savings.
A review of the process and controls to include the strategy, implementation
19 | Sexual Health Services of new pathways and mitigations, financial management and forecasting. To 2 15
include move back from Covid to post Covid.
20 | Housing CRM Project Project Management Review 3 15
¢ Policies and guidance
. e Compliance with legislation
21 | Rent Setting ¢ Affordability and demand 3 15
¢ Financial viability
Advisory audit work on structure, risks and controls of revised service.
22 | Homecare oo . . 1 15
Audit will advise Project Board.
Regeneration and Environment
To provide assurance over the risks and controls including
» Compliance with regulatory standards
Buildings Compliance » Compliance standards for community schools 3 15
23 Oversight * Monitoring and reporting through the School Building Compliance Survey.
» Performance indicators development and reporting
» Compliance Oversight Framework
24 | Parking Debt Recovery To provide assurance on risks and controls in respect of debt recovery. 3 15
To provide assurance over process and controls including
* Project management
25 | Property Development » Tendering 3 15
+ Contract management
* Resource management
26 | Highways Investment Plan | Review to focus on lessons learnt and benefits realisation. 2 10
Local Services Project e Procurement exercise
27 | (Public Realm Contract) e Model review 1 15
(with Finance) e Appraisal of options
28 | Property Valuations \'/I'{;)I L|§Jarl;)i\(;ir(:|se assurance over process and risks associated with property 4 15




09 abed

Appendix A - Draft IA Plan 2021/22

| Audit

| Audit Description and indicative scope

| Quarter | Days

Assistant Chief Executive

¢ Recording, monitoring and reporting
e Outcomes and analysis

Available resource = 1060 days (four auditors @190 p.a.) plus c300 PWC contracted days)

Contingency available = 185 days

29 | Members Enquiries « Further actions taken 4 15
Cross
[...]
 the nature of the changes in accounting policy for leases. If the impact of IFRS 16 is not known or reasonably estimable, the

accounts should state this.

In the prior year the Council’s valuer reported a material uncertainty regarding the valuations of properties due to the Covid-19 pandemic. In
addition, there was a material uncertainty in relation to the valuation of the pooled property funds which impacted both the Council’s and
Pension Funds position. We will monitor the position for the 31 March 2021 valuations.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 5



Introduction and headlines

v/ obed

Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope
and timing of the statutory audit of the London Borough of
Brent (‘the Council’) for those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document
entitled Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’). This
summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and
end and what is expected from the audited body. Our
respective responsibilities are also set out in the agreed
Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities
issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the
body responsible for appointing us as auditor of the London
Borough of Brent. We draw your attention to both of these
documents.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code
and International Standards on Auditing (ISAs] (UK). We are
responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the:

* Council and group’s financial statements that have been
prepared by management with the oversight of those
charged with governance (the Audit and Standards
Committee); and

* Value for Money arrangements in place at the Council for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your
use of resources.

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve
management or the Audit and Standards Committee of your
responsibilities. It is the responsibility of the Co
[...]


05-May-20 26-May-20 29-Jul-20 08-Sep-20 08-Dec-20 11-Feb-21

31-Mar-21

11-May-21

Internal Audit Annual Report, including Annual Head of Audit Opinion

Review Internal Audit Charter

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Reports

Draft Internal Audit and Investigations Annual Plan

External Audit

External Audit progress report

External Audit plan

External Audit - Certification of grants and returns

Statement of Accounts & External Auditor's Report

External Auditor Annual Audit Letter

Financial Reporting

Treasury Management Mid-term Report

Treasury Management Strategy & Annual Investment Strategy

Statement of Accounts

X*

Treasury Management Outturn Report

Governance

To review performance & management of i4B Holdings Ltd and First Wave
Housing Ltd

Review of the use of RIPA Powers

Receive and agree the Annual Governance Statement

X*

Risk Management

Strategic Risk Register Update

Emergency Preparedness

Audit Committee Effectiveness

Review the Committee's Forward Plan

Review the performance of the Committee (self-assessment)

Training Requirements for Audit Committee Members as required

Standards Matters

Standards Report (including gifts & hospitality)

Annual Standards Report

Complaints & Code of Conduct

X*

Review of the Member Development Programme and Members’ Expenses

* Requires approval by Audit & Standards Advisory Committee

€T Wal| epusaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Standards Report (including gifts and hospitality)
	6a. Appendix A - Brent’s response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life Standards Matter 2 Review

	7 Review of the Member Development Programme and Members' Expenses
	7a. Appendix 1 - Draft Learning and Development Programme 2021-22
	7b. Appendix 2 - Feedback report on the Member Learning and Development Programme.pptx
	7c. Appendix 3 - Brent Council Charter Plus Interim Assessment Oct 2020 -  Assessors' Comments
	7d. Appendix 4 - Member Expense Claims 2019-2020

	8 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22
	8a. Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	8b. Appendix B - Counter Fraud and Awareness Plan

	9 Departmental Risk Management
	10 External Audit Plan 2020/21
	11 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	12 Value for Money Presentation on the New Code
	13 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Held as an online virtual meeting on Wednesday 31 March 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT (in remote attendance): David Ewart (Chair), Councillor Lo (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Long, Naheerathan, Kansagra, Akram and Johnson 
 
Independent Advisor (in remote attendance): Vineeta Manchanda 

 
Also Present (in remote attendance): Councillor McLennan (Deputy Leader and Lead 
Member for Resources)  

 
 

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 
Apologies were received from Nigel Shock (Independent Person). 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None.  
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 December 
2020 be approved.  
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None.  
 

6. Standards Report (including gifts and hospitality)  
 
 Debra Norman, Director of Legal, HR, Audit and Investigations, introduced a report 
on gifts and hospitality registered by members, and the attendance record for 
members in relation to mandatory training sessions. She also updated members on 
the appointment of Independent Persons and co-opted Independent Members to 
the Committee. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, 
which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 Members were assured officers were working with members and their 
groups to ensure all mandatory training was completed.  

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 



 

2 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 31 March 2021 

7. Review of the Member Development Programme and Members' Expenses  
 
Katie Smith, Head of Executive & Member Services, introduced a report on the 
Member Learning Development Programme since the last update to the Committee 
in January 2020, and information regarding the Members’ Expenses Scheme. She 
also provided an overview of upcoming member learning and development 
sessions. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which 
focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was noted that virtual meetings had led to an increase in member 
attendance, and would continue to be used even as restrictions were lifted. 
The average attendance was up to 30-40% compared to 20-30% previously. 
The uptake of external training sessions had also increased since they were 
made free for members of use.  

 
RESOLVED to note the work being undertaken by the Member Learning and 
Development Steering Group in ensuring effective training and development for 
Brent’s elected representatives. 
 

8. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22  
 
Michael Bradley, Head of Audit & Investigations, introduced a report on the draft 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and the basis on which the plan had been prepared. 
The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on 
a number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 In response to a question regarding the review the use of procurement cards 
and pre-paid cards, it was noted that the appropriateness of their use would 
be in line with procurement arrangements and would be monitored for 
misuse.  

 It was noted that property development costs would be scoped in the 
property development audit. The audit sought to provide assurance over 
process and controls including project management, tendering, contract 
management and resource management.  

 It was noted that there was no current plan to include the scoping of fire 
safety arrangements as part of the First Wave Housing and i4B audits. 
Members suggested that this be included.  

 
RESOLVED to approve the contents of the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22. 
 

9. Departmental Risk Management  
 
Michael Bradley, Head of Audit & Investigations, introduced a report on the 
management of risk at departmental level. The Committee was then invited to raise 
questions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted 
below: 
 

 It was noted that departmental risk registers were presented to senior 
management annually, at which point risks from services and departments 
which were deemed to require consideration at a higher level were added to 
the corporate risk register. It was explained that the Council Management 



 

3 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 31 March 2021 

Team were responsible for reviewing the departmental risk register, whereas 
the Committee was responsible for reviewing the corporate risk register. It 
was also noted that the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees would have 
access to the registers. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

10. External Audit Plan 2020/21  
 
Sophia Brown, Senior Audit Manager at Grant Thornton, introduced a report on the 
planned scope and timing of the statutory external audit 2020/21 for those charged 
with governance. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, 
which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below: 
 

 It was noted that the misstatements reported to the Audit and Standards 
Committee figure on page 85 should read £0.8m rather than £0.xm.  

 In response to a question regarding the return of in-person auditing, it was 
noted that the external auditors envisaged that office visits would be 
undertaken from July but this would subject to government guidelines and 
the agreement of the Council.  

 It was noted that regulatory changes had been made to the audit process 
regarding pension fund liabilities and value for investments. Members were 
assured that the Council had a number of advisors and a wide range of 
valuation processes and that the audit process would be managed 
effectively. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

11. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Reshma Ravikumar, Public Services Associate at Grant Thornton, introduced the 
report on progress in delivering its responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors, along with a summary of emerging national issues and developments that 
may be relevant to Brent as a local authority. The Committee was then invited to 
raise questions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as 
highlighted below: 
 

 In response to a question regarding the revised standard in respect of audit 
risk assessment process for accounting estimates, it was noted that the 
external auditors had requested further information from management and 
those charged with governance for 2020/21 year. Council management were 
expected to respond to these requests in within the next week.  

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

12. Value for Money Presentation on the New Code  
 
Paul Dossett gave a presentation on the new Value for Money (VfM) arrangements 
in the new Code of Audit Practice. The Committee was then invited to raise 
questions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted 
below: 
 



 

4 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 31 March 2021 

 It was noted that the VfM arrangements were a statutory requirement. 
Members were assured that the new arrangements would go some way to 
address public concerns about VfM and make public accounting more 
accessible.  

 In response to a question regarding parking policy, it was noted that changes 
to parking policy would be assessed as part of the external auditor’s financial 
sustainability work. While an external auditor would not be involved in policy 
formulation, it would be involved in assessing its impact.  

 It was noted that the external auditor would be assessing the impact of 
integrated care services from both a local government and NHS perspective. 
VfM arrangements would form part of this assessment.  

 It was noted that any future VfM report would be brought to the Committee 
separately from the Statement of Accounts and Annual Report to ensure it is 
considered in its own context. Any additional outputs would be picked up in 
the external audit benchmarking exercise.  

 It was noted that the VfM work would largely be focused on the Council’s 
regeneration and capital programme, as well as the governance of i4B and 
First Wave Housing.  

 In response to a question regarding the additional pandemic related charge 
incurred to the Council during 2020/21, it was explained that the charge 
would only be incurred again should there be significant disruption to the 
external auditor’s work.  

 Members were assured that the external auditors were confident that the 
Council would continue to engage well with them in their VfM work.   

 
RESOLVED to note the update on the new VfM arrangements.  
 

13. Forward Plan  
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s latest Forward Plan.  
 

14. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 
David Ewart 
Chair 
 


